

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 31**

DARDEN RESTAURANTS, INC.;
GMRI, INC.;
YARD HOUSE USA, INC.;
YARD HOUSE NORTHRIDGE, LLC
Respondents

and

Case 31-CA-158487

FILIBERTO MARTINEZ, an Individual
Charging Party

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Eric Brooks
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, New York 10278-0104

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. FACT SUMMARY	2
III. THE ALJ’S DECISION.....	6
IV. SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS.....	7
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Charge Should Not Be Dismissed or Remanded to the Administrative Law Judge.	9
B. The Judge Correctly Found That the Charge Was Not Barred by Section 10(b) of the Act and that Charging Party Martinez is an Employee.....	11
1. The Charge Was Not Time Barred By Section 10(b) of the Act.	11
2. The ALJ Correctly Found That the Charging Party is an Employee Within the Meaning of the Act.	14
C. The Charging Party and General Counsel Are Not Estopped From Pursuing Respondents’ Unfair Labor Practices.	16
D. The Complaint Does Not Interfere With Respondents’ Right to Petition.....	22
E. The ALJ Did Not Err In Finding That <i>D.R. Horton</i> and <i>Murphy Oil USA</i> Are Controlling Authority.....	24
F. The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondents’ Actions Restrained Charging Party’s Right to Engage in Protected, Concerted Activities.	25
1. The Judge Correctly Found That the Rule Would Reasonably Be Viewed As Restraining Section 7 Activities Under the <i>Lutheran Heritage Village</i> Test.	25
2. Filing the Class Action Lawsuit Was Protected, Concerted Activity.	28
G. The ALJ’s Recommended Remedies Were Appropriate.	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adriana’s Insurance Services, 364 NLRB No. 17 (May 31, 2016)..... 27

Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chem. Div., 404 U.S. 157 (1971)..... 16

Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co., 309 U.S. 261, 265 (1940)..... 18

American Automatic Fire Protection, 302 NLRB 1014 (1991) 14

BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 359 NLRB No. 110 (April 30, 2013) (recess-appointed Board);
reconsidered 361 NLRB No. 75 (Oct. 29, 2014)..... 10

Beyoglu, 362 NLRB No. 152 (July 29, 2015)..... 28

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983) 7, 22, 23

Booster Lodge No. 405, *Machinists & Aerospace Workers*, 185 NLRB 380, 383 (1970), enforced
in relevant part, 459 F.2d 1143 (1972), aff’d, 412 U.S. 84 (1973) 23

Bowen Products Corporation, 113 NLRB 731 (1955)..... 14

Briggs Manufacturing Company, 75 NLRB 569 (1947) 15

Bristol Farms, 364 NLRB No. 34 (July 6, 2016) 30

California Saw and Knife Works, 320 NLRB 224, 290 (1996)..... 25

Carney Hospital, 350 NLRB 627 (2007)..... 13

Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC, 362 NLRB No. 27 (March 16, 2015),..... 6, 14

Control Services, 305 NLRB 435, 435 fn. 2, 442 (1991), enfd. mem. 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir.
1992) 12

Convergys Corp., 363 NLRB No. 51 (Nov. 30, 2015), slip op. at 2 24

Donna-Lee Sportswear, 836 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 20

Employers Resource, 363 NLRB No. 59, n. 2 (2015) 6, 12, 15

Enloe Medical Center, 346 NLRB 854 (2006)..... 10

FES, 331 NLRB 9 (2000) 9

Field Bridge Associates, 306 NLRB 322 (1992), enfd. sub nom. *Local 32B-32J Service
Employees Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB*, 982 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied 509
U.S. 904 (1993)..... 18, 19

Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Union, 187 NLRB 636, 637 (1970), enforcement
denied, 446 F.2d..... 23

Great Lakes Carbon Corp., 152 NLRB 988, 989-900 (1965)..... 13

Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, 467 U.S. 51, 60 (1984) 21

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 195 (2016), slip op. n. 1 32

Hospitality Care Center, 314 NLRB 893 (1994)..... 17

Interstate Builders, 334 NLRB 835 (2001); *Enfd. NLRB v. Interstate Buildings, Inc.*, 351 F.3d
1020 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Iowa Beef Packers, 144 NLRB 615, 616 (1963) 25

Jacob Lewis v. Epic Systems Corporation 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016), *petition for cert filed
Sept. 2, 2016*..... 6

Kentucky River Medical Center, 356 NLRB 6 (2010)..... 9, 30

Lee Builders, Inc., 341 NLRB 726 (2004)..... 10

Little Rock Crate & Basket Co., 227 NLRB 1406, 1406 (1977) 15

Lutheran Heritage Village – Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004) 6, 25, 26

<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278, 297-299 (1996) enfd. per curiam mem. 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997), at 297	23
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882, 887 (1986), affd. sub nom. <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987), cert. denied 487 U.S. 1205 (1988).....	28
<i>N.A.A.C.P., Detroit Branch v. Detroit Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 821 F.2d 328, 330 (6th Cir.1987).	17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Kentucky May Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1235, 1239 (6 th Cir.1996)	17, 20
<i>Neiman Marcus Group</i> , 362 NLRB No. 157 (August 4, 2015).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Heyman</i> , 541 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>PJ Cheese, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 177, slip op. at 1 (August 20, 2015), Respondent Motion for Summary Disposition granted, <i>PJ Cheese, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2016 WL 3457261 (5 th Cir. June 16, 2016)	13, 15
<i>Precision Industries</i> , 320 NLRB 661, 663 (1996), enfd. 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir.1997), cert. denied 523 U.S. 1020 (1998).....	18, 20
<i>Prestige Bedding Co.</i> , 212 NLRB 690, 698 (1974).....	13
<i>Regional Construction Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 313, 319 (2001).....	23
<i>Rio All-Suites Hotel & Casino</i> , 362 NLRB No. 190 (Aug. 27, 2015)	10
<i>RPM Pizza, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 82 (December 22, 2015).....	29
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>SolarCity Corporation</i> , 363 NLRB No. 83 (December 15, 2015)	27
<i>Southdown Care Center</i> , 308 NLRB 225 (1992).....	10
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge</i> , 353 NLRB 1294 (2009) (2-Member Board); adopted as modified, 357 NLRB 633 (2011); <i>Enfd., Mathew Enterprise, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 498 Fed.Appx. 45, 2012 WL 6599551 (DC Cir. 2012), 771	9, 10
<i>Teamsters Local 293 (R.L. Lipton Distributing)</i> , 311 NLRB 538, 539 (1993)	13
<i>Teamsters Local 776 (Rite Aid)</i> , 305 NLRB 832, 835 fn. 10 (1991), enf'd. 973 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied 507 U.S. 959 (1993).....	30
<i>Teamsters Local 776 v. NLRB</i> , 973 F.2d 230, 236 (3d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>TeleTech Holdings</i> , 333 NLRB 402, 403 (2001)	13
<i>The Dalton School</i> , 364 NLRB No. 18 (2016), slip op. n. 1.....	32
<i>The Guard Publishing Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1110, 1110 fn. 2 (2007), remanded on other grounds, <i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53, 56 (D.C. Cir. 2009), on remand 357 NLRB 187 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154, 162 (1984).....	17
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984), n. 14.....	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1169343 (N.L.R.B.)	32
<i>Whiting Milk Corp.</i> , 145 NLRB 1035, 1037-1038 (1964), enf. denied on other grounds, 342 F.2d 8 (DC 1 1965)	13

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq</i>	5, 19
--	-------

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, 28 U.S.C.A. Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	21
